

FILED
11-01-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP942-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT DARIS SPENCER,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE STEPHANIE ROTHSTEIN,
PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-
RESPONDENT-CROSS PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Cross Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	4
I. A postconviction court may deny a sufficiently pled ineffective-assistance claim without an evidentiary hearing where the record conclusively disproves the defendant’s allegations.	4
II. The record conclusively shows that Spencer suffered no prejudice from trial counsel’s failure to object to hearsay.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 2020 WI 64, 392 Wis. 2d 505, 945 N.W.2d 609.....	6
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350, 734 N.W.2d 48.....	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 11 Wis. 2d 130, 104 N.W.2d 379 (1960)	13
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	4
<i>State v. Ruffin</i> , No. 2019AP1046-CR, 2021 WL 870593 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 9, 2021)	7, 8
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	5
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	6, 9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
